
MEPS HC 248C CODEBOOK 
2023 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSES 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
134 134 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
57 64 OMMD23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
49 56 OMMR23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
88 94 OMOF23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
110 116 OMOT23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
65 72 OMPV23X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
41 48 OMSF23X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
95 102 OMSL23X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
125 133 OMTC23X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
81 87 OMTR23X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
40 40 OMTYPE_M18 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
73 80 OMVA23X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
103 109 OMWC23X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
117 124 OMXP23X SUM OF OMSF23X - OMOT23X (IMPUTED) 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
135 147 PERWT23F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2023 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
152 152 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2023 
148 151 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2023 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 39 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
40 40 OMTYPE_M18 OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
41 48 OMSF23X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
49 56 OMMR23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
57 64 OMMD23X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
65 72 OMPV23X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
73 80 OMVA23X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
81 87 OMTR23X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
88 94 OMOF23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
95 102 OMSL23X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
103 109 OMWC23X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
110 116 OMOT23X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
117 124 OMXP23X SUM OF OMSF23X - OMOT23X (IMPUTED) 
125 133 OMTC23X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
134 134 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
135 147 PERWT23F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2023 
148 151 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2023 
152 152 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2023 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 11,350 188,342,397 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 11,350 188,342,397 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 11,350 188,342,397 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
VALID ID 11,350 188,342,397 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
1 ROUND 1 2,152 39,569,338 
2 ROUND 2 2,764 49,475,226 
3 ROUND 3 2,733 45,726,352 
4 ROUND 4 2,041 30,079,565 
5 ROUND 5 1,660 23,491,916 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 38 
End: 39 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
27 PANEL 27 4,579 67,120,049 
28 PANEL 28 6,771 121,222,347 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMTYPE_M18 
Description: OTHER MEDICAL EXPENSE TYPE 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 40 
End: 40 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
1 GLASSES OR CONTACT LENSES 4,512 78,159,641 
2 AMBULANCE SERVICES 903 12,992,095 
3 DISPOSABLE SUPPLIES 4,458 74,600,022 
4 LONG TERM MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 1,477 22,590,639 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Name: OMSF23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 41 
End: 48 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 2,492 35,066,267 
$0.11 - $20.50 2,415 41,891,063 
$20.51 - $75.00 2,043 35,400,644 
$75.01 - $271.00 2,186 39,201,350 
$271.01 - $70,275.52 2,214 36,783,074 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMMR23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 49 
End: 56 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 9,344 162,504,179 
$1.37 - $85.00 502 6,442,443 
$85.01 - $232.37 501 6,148,341 
$232.38 - $500.00 508 6,587,663 
$500.01 - $39,840.71 495 6,659,770 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMMD23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 57 
End: 64 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 9,859 167,799,507 
$1.00 - $49.83 399 5,640,356 
$49.84 - $246.00 357 4,734,389 
$246.01 - $817.76 364 4,928,326 
$817.77 - $43,559.18 371 5,239,819 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Name: OMPV23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 65 
End: 72 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 7,928 124,233,558 
$1.00 - $72.00 857 15,645,077 
$72.01 - $199.86 854 17,027,325 
$199.87 - $601.37 857 15,159,584 
$601.38 - $53,120.95 854 16,276,853 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMVA23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 73 
End: 80 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 11,156 185,468,460 
$9.50 - $57.93 50 848,790 
$57.94 - $200.46 48 651,286 
$200.47 - $650.00 53 729,033 
$650.01 - $10,022.82 43 644,828 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMTR23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 81 
End: 87 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 11,260 186,478,601 
$5.00 - $34.88 23 266,300 
$34.89 - $122.26 22 539,339 
$122.27 - $387.80 26 554,120 
$387.81 - $2,405.48 19 504,036 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Name: OMOF23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 88 
End: 94 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 11,340 188,105,084 
$18.75 - $56.30 3 64,615 
$56.31 - $168.98 2 108,772 
$168.99 - $543.24 3 39,054 
$543.25 - $1,954.45 2 24,872 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMSL23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 95 
End: 102 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 11,343 188,283,203 
$319.73 - $400.91 2 22,566 
$400.92 - $1,600.00 2 7,564 
$1,600.01 - $11,960.00 2 21,807 
$11,960.01 - $53,120.95 1 7,257 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMWC23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 103 
End: 109 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 11,340 188,199,097 
$40.09 - $907.07 4 51,616 
$907.08 - $1,375.50 1 18,944 
$1,375.51 - $1,580.00 3 35,874 
$1,580.01 - $3,507.99 2 36,866 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Name: OMOT23X 
Description: AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 110 
End: 116 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 11,176 185,412,231 
$9.50 - $37.43 50 935,891 
$37.44 - $74.50 38 681,768 
$74.51 - $993.00 43 623,488 
$993.01 - $4,500.00 43 689,020 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMXP23X 
Description: SUM OF OMSF23X - OMOT23X (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 117 
End: 124 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
0 40 788,374 
$8.68 - $65.00 2,840 48,315,710 
$65.01 - $250.00 2,910 48,287,833 
$250.01 - $672.00 2,741 44,762,166 
$672.01 - $83,599.52 2,819 46,188,314 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: OMTC23X 
Description: HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 125 
End: 133 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
$18.44 - $64.15 2,841 48,475,991 
$64.16 - $300.00 2,967 49,987,202 
$300.01 - $1,000.00 2,755 45,357,052 
$1,000.01 - $120,874.62 2,787 44,522,153 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 
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MEPS HC 248C Codebook 

Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 134 
End: 134 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT23F 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 4,712 79,676,260 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 3,436 52,082,951 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 3,202 56,583,185 

Total: 11,350 188,342,397 

Name: PERWT23F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2023 
Format: 13.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 135 
End: 147 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 124 
501.804727 - 121191.878350 11,226 

Total: 11,350 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2023 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 148 
End: 151 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 11,350 

Total: 11,350 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2023 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 152 
End: 152 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 6 11,350 

Total: 11,350 
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